Addendum #1
RFA67-62
1) Can we use FQHCs that we have collaborative relationships with as primary care spokes.  There are a few we have embedded physicians or other programmatic and operation relationships with that would potentially be interested in starting MAT if they had the infrastructure and support from a larger system like ours,
Answer:
Yes

2) We have 3 primary care resident clinics that we are working with through the COE grant, but only working with their MA patients as required by COE funds. Can we use PACMAT funds to expand MAT to commercial and ACA plan members in those clinics?

Answer:
Yes

3) We are developing 3 integrated, multi-disciplinary Pain Clinics that will include MAT and pain management for persons with opioid use disorders, in addition to behavioral health treatment, Integrative Medicine (acupuncture, massage, yoga etc) and physical therapy.  Can PACMAT money be used to support these as spokes to the hub?

Answer:
Yes

4) For the licensed drug and alcohol counselor does this refer to an individual who is certified or licensed (like and LCSW) or does this treatment need to happen within a licensed drug and alcohol facility?
Answer:
A licensed counselor may or may not be required to have a separate drug and alcohol license as outlined in the Statement of Policy found at 49 Pa. Code § 49.17.

5) Section C – Application Format -  Is the 20 page limit referring to the entire application, just the subsection C – Work Statement?  Are the Budget and Budget Definitions included in the 20 pages as well?

Answer: 
The 20-page limited refers just to part C – Work statement.  The Executive Summary, Cover Page, Certifications Form, Budget and Budget Definitions are not counted in the 20 page limit.
6) Part one, Section (3) in Budget Definitions, subsection (Other). Is the indirect cost rate to be used capped? For instance, our current federal rate is very high (53.3%). I just want to clarify if there is a cap to the federal rate. 
Answer:
No 

7) Does the 20-page limit include pages OTHER THAN the work statement? For instance, does this include the two-page executive summary and the budget pages?

Answer:
The 20-page limited refers just to part C – Work statement.  The Cover Page, Executive Summary, Certifications Form and Budget are not counted in the 20-page limit.
8) Is a budget justification required? If so, does this have a page limit?

Answer: 
A budget justification is not required.  If it is provided, there is not a page limit.
9) Pg. 5 of the application guidelines states the following (under Feasibility): “The ability to collect and manage outcome data: The hub must demonstrate their ability to collect and track patient outcomes that can be used for research purposes.” What are the specific metrics or measures that should be collected and are we expected to conduct an evaluation during the 7-month implementation period? If so, what should the evaluation entail?
Answer:
There are no specific metrics or measures required to be collected.  The applicate is not required to conduct an evaluation during the 7-month implementation period.  The requirement is that the applicant collect data to allow for evaluation and research.  
10) Pg. 5 of the application guidelines under Deliverables states: “This network of spokes must collectively engage with 300 new patients by April 30, 2018 or have a plan in place by April 30, 2018 on how they will have engaged with 300 new patients by September 30, 2018.” Does this indicate that funds can be carried over beyond the 7-month project period if needed? 

Answer:
No, funds cannot be carried over beyond the 7-month project period. The funds must be spent by April 30, 2018. The applicant may use funds to build infrastructure or secure resources that will be used past the April 30, 2018 deadline.  
11)  Section 2. Application Format – d) Budget (Page 7)  “….The overall seven month budget for the application shall not exceed $1,000,000, which will be paid by monthly reimbursements.”  Is the overall amount the 1) the direct costs without the overhead costs?  Or 2) Direct Costs + Overhead = Overall Costs?
Answer:
The budget shall not exceed $1,000,000 which includes direct costs + overhead. 

12) In the Budget Instructions:  Budget Details – Travel, the instructions state “Identify travel. Ensure costs are at approved rates as identified in the incorporated document for ‘Commonwealth Travel and Subsistence Rates’”
However when you go out to the “Commonwealth Travel and Subsistence Rates” site (http://www.ddap.pa.gov/Agency%20Documents/C-%20Commonwealth%20Travel%20and%20Subsistance%20Rates%20(Rev%2007-15).pdf)
D. Mileage Allowance The mileage allowance shall be in accordance with the current Commonwealth transportation rate in effect at the time the expense is incurred as set forth in the applicable Management Directive for Commonwealth Travel Policy (230.10 Amended), the Commonwealth Travel Procedures Manual (M230.1 Amended), and the mileage rates posted on the website for the General Services Administration at http://www.gsa.gov under the POV (Privately Owned Vehicle) Mileage Reimbursement tab. Only mileage incurred by the Contractor's employees driving their personal vehicle shall be reimbursed. Travel cost will only be allowed in the performance of this contract when a travel line item provides for such cost in the contract's budget. The Contractor may not bill for gasoline, only mileage.

C. Non-overnight Travel No subsistence payments will be made for non-overnight travel unless a contractor is on a travel assignment that takes the contractor 50 miles or more from both residence and headquarters and the contractor works more than 2 hours past scheduled quitting time with or without prior notice. Reimbursed in such cases will be made in accordance with the current Commonwealth subsistence rate in effect at the time the expense is incurred as set forth in the applicable Management Directive for Commonwealth Travel Policy (230.10 Amended) and the Commonwealth Travel Procedures Manual (M230.1 Amended) at http://www.oa.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/manuals/716.

Does this mean that travel expenses to reimburse mileage among sites for staff coordinators and to transport patients is an expense that is NOT ALLOWED?

Answer:
Mileage between sites for staff coordinators and to transport patients is an allowed expense.
13) Are Centers of Excellence eligible applicants?

Answer:
Yes
14) May we subcontract funds to support social service providers who may be providing case management or social supports for patients?
Answer:
Yes
15) For the 300+ new patients, how is eligibility to be counted in this group determined?

Answer:
A new patient is defined as a patient who has not been engaged in MAT with this specific practice within the past 60 calendar days.  The criterion is defined in Part One of Section B #2 under Feasibility (Page 4).
16)  Can funds be used to provide stipends to participating providers?

Answer:
Yes

17)  Can funds be used to subsidize existing staff who will work on this project?

Answer:
Yes
18)  In collaboration with hospital/academic institute, could the spokes be their doctors, CRNP, etc?

Answer:
Yes
19)  Funding for the Oct-April 30 is to be spent on setting up spokes, hiring case managers/outreach works and developing a plan for engagement of 300 new patients?

Answer:
Yes, these are all allowable expenditures.
20) The spokes (practices) should all dispense MAT?  or, have MOU’s with MAT community providers for dispensing & therapy?

Answer:
The spokes must provide MAT.  The patients must receive therapy.  The spokes can coordinate therapy or the HUB can coordinate therapy.

21)  Section B (Application Procedures) point D states that if we are awarded SAMHSA funding in FY2017, we must withdraw our PacMAT application - should this say FY2018?

Answer:
Yes, it should say FY2018.
22) What would happen if we were awarded SAMHSA targeted capacity expansion for MAT funds after we are awarded the PacMAT funds?  The likelihood is that we will find out about PacMAT before we find out about SAMHSA.
Answer:
An applicant cannot receive funding from both the SAMHSA Targeted Capacity Expansion for MAT grant and RFA #67-62.  If an applicant receives funding from the SAMHSA Targeted Capacity Expansion for MAT grant, they must notify the Department in writing and withdraw their application for RFA #67-62.
23) Can we include COE sites in our PacMAT proposal with a Proviso that we will only focus on those without Medicaid?

Answer:
Yes

24)  The application guidelines state that we must include CV’s for all key hub personnel.  It is not clear if those CVs should be included in an appendix, or if they should be embedded in the work statement and will be included in the 20-page limit.

Answer:
CVs should not be embedded in the work statement. 
25)  The contract duration is until 4/18/18, but the RFA asks for plans that extend to 9/18/18.  Is it expected that contracts will also be extended so that grant funds continue to be expected until September?

Answer:
Refer to question #10 – answered earlier.
26)  What is the status of the second-year funding if SAMHSA state grants extend funding will grants be extended without a competitive bid process?

Answer:
No, the programs must be self-sustaining after the first year of funding.
27)  Can grant allocation be used to cover costs of patients without insurance or who are underinsured?

Answer:
Yes

28)  For the 10 PCP sites, is the HUB able to spend time during the grant period for oversight and training as they currently are not all treating w/MAT?
Answer:
Yes

29)  Is there for sustainability a reimbursement type that is preferred over another?  For example,  billing reimbursement and adding coverage for billing codes versus a per member per month reimbursement rate?

Answer:
No, no reimbursement type is preferred over another. 
30)  Must the services within the HUB and spoke be limited to a specific county, city, or region?

Answer:
No, however; please refer to Part B, 2 Feasibility which states:

These engaged primary care practices that make up the network of spokes must demonstrate their ability to expand access to MAT in areas of the state that are currently underserved by MAT, as determined by the Department.  Refer to Attachment VIII and indicate how MAT will be expanded into the counties deemed “highest severity, “high severity,” and “moderate severity”.

31)  Can we serve multiple counties within our service area?
Answer:
Yes
32)  If funding becomes available after the initial application round, will previous applicants have to resubmit their proposals or any document updates?

Answer:
No, refer to Section A, information for applicants.
33)  How is patient engagement defined?

Answer:
Patient Engagement is defined as at least one face-to-face treatment contact in each 30-day period.
34)  Can grant funds be used for training of staff?

Answer:
Yes

35)  Can grant funds be used for DEA-X license costs for M.A.T. prescribers?

Answer:
Yes

36)  Can funds be used for direct care for patients (example acupuncture if not covered by third party payer?)

Answer:
Yes

37) Can grant funds be used to pay salaries of existing staff if the time spent by staff is directly applicable to the grant activities?

Answer:
Yes

38) Besides the patient not having been on M.A.T. 60-days prior, what other requirements are there to count the patient as one of the 300+ “new M.A.T. pts” for outcomes?  i.e., Must they have a level of care assessment done or a county liability assessment done also, and if so, must that be before enrollment in the program for the patient to “count”?

Answer:
A new patient is defined as a patient who has not been engaged in MAT with this specific practice within the past 60-days.  There are no other requirements. A level of care assessment is not required. A county liability assessment is not required. 
39)  Can funds be used for rent for physical space for program activities?

Answer:
Yes
40) Can funds be used for I.T. costs such as licensing for tele-psychiatry platforms?

Answer:
Yes

41)  If staff time (ex: physician prescribing buprenorphine(?)) is paid for by the grant and that physician bills commercial insurance for patient #1 and medical assistance for patient #2 during an hour paid for by the grant, can the organization retain payment for that billing from commercial insurance or MA?

Answer:
No
42)  Are we going to receive names, contact information from today’s conference participants?
Answer:
Yes
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